

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).6892/2005

(From the judgement and order dated 22/02/2005 in Civil Revision Petition No.3333 of 2002 of The

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE, ANDHRA PRADESH AT HYDERABAD)

K.SRISAILAM & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

D. INDIRA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date: 21/04/2005 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.P. SINGH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN KUMAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Anil Kumar Tandale,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Bijon Kumar Ghosh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

It is stated before us that special leave petition © No.6892 of 2005 was dismissed by this

Court by order dated 11th April, 2005. The petitioners in the said Special Leave Petition were K.

Srisailam & Ors.

Counsel for the land-lady states that copy of order purported to have passed by this

Court on 21st March, 2005 was sent to the respondent by post. The land-lady has no knowledge of

any such order having been passed. He further submits that the date on which the order is alleged

to have been passed was a holiday and the Court was not functioning. Apparently, the before, the

order seems to be a fabricated order.

In the circumstances, we direct the Registrar General to make an inquiry and submit a

report before this Court. A photocopy of the order served upon the land-lady has been handed over

to us in Court today. Let it be kept on record.

(Sheetal Dhingra)
hawan)

(Vijay D

Court Master

Court Master

P.S.[Photocopy of the aforesaid order has been attached herewith]